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1281.  SHRI SUSHIL KUMAR SINGH:

SHRI GANESH SINGH:
SHRI KAPIL MORESHWAR PATIL:
SHRI RAVINDRA KUMAR PANDEY:
SHRI RAJESH VERMA:
SHRIMATI SANTOSH AHLAWAT:


Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:
(a)  the details of the Micro, Small and   Medium Enterprises(MSMEs) registered and the
quantum of employment generated therefrom in the country each of the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise;
(b) whether the Government has identified specific States wherein MSMEs needs to be promoted;
(c) if so, the details thereof along with number of MSME units sanctioned and the funds allocated therefor during the said period, State/UT-wise;
(d) whether a number of proposals for setting up MSME units are pending with the Government, if so, the details thereof along with the time by which the said proposals are likely to be cleared, State/UT-wise : and
(e) the steps taken by the Government to overcome the key challenges being faced by the MSMEs sector in the country?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

(SHRI GIRIRAJ SINGH)


 (a): The Government monitors details of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) in registered Sector by periodically conducting All India Census. The last (Fourth) Census data was collected with reference to base year 2006-07. The results were published in 2011-
12, according to which the number of working MSMEs and Employment in Registered
Sector are 15.64 lakh and 93.09 lakh, respectively. State-wise details are given in Annexure.

(b) & (c): The Ministry does not have schemes specific to the States except a few which are for North Eastern Region. The Ministry does not have scheme which promotes a particular MSME.

(d): Setting up of MSMEs is essentially an initiative of an entrepreneur, therefore there is no proposal of such nature pending with the Government.
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(e): The Government is implementing several schemes / programmes, which include

National Manufacturing Competitiveness Programme, Credit Guarantee Scheme, Credit

Linked Capital Subsidy Schemes, Performance and Credit Rating Schemes, Cluster

Development Programme, etc., for the promotion and development of MSMEs and to enhance their competitiveness and productivity. In addition, the Ministry has notified a framework for Revival and Rehabilitation of MSMEs (June 2015), in exercise of the powers conferred under section 9 of the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act,

2006 in order to focus attention on the issues of addressing sickness and revival of MSMEs, pending a detailed revision of the legal framework for resolving insolvency/bankruptcy. The Government of India has notified Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) order 2012, which is applicable to Central Ministries / Departments / Central Public Sector Undertakings with the objective of achieving an overall procurement of minimum of 20% of total annual purchases of products produced and services rendered by Micro & Small Enterprises and has become mandatory with effect from 1st April, 2015. The Government has also launched Standup India, Startup India, Make in India and Skill India programmes which promote MSMEs and manufacturing in India.
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ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1281 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 02.05.2016

State-wise Distribution of Number of Working Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises and Employment, Registered Sector

(in Lakhs)
SI.
No.

State/UTs No. of Working MSMEs Employment

1 JAMMU & KASHMIR 0.15 0.90
2 HIMACHAL PRADESH 0.12 0.65
3 PUNJAB 0.48 4.16
4 CHANDIGARH 0.01 0.12
5 UTTARAKHAND 0.24 0.80
6 HARYANA 0.33 3.82
7 DELHI 0.04 0.58
8 RAJASTHAN 0.55 3.42
9 UTTAR PRADESH 1.88 7.55
10 BIHAR 0.50 1.48
11 SIKKIM 0.00 0.01
12 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 0.00 0.05
13 NAGALAND 0.01 0.16
14 MANIPUR 0.04 0.20
15 MIZORAM 0.04 0.26
16 TRIPURA 0.01 0.23
17 MEGHALAYA 0.03 0.13
18 ASSAM 0.20 2.11
19 WEST BENGAL 0.43 3.60
20 JHARKHAND 0.18 0.75
21 ODISHA 0.20 1.73
22 CHHATTISGARH 0.23 0.75
23 MADHYA PRADESH 1.07 2.98
24 GUJARAT 2.30 12.45
25 DAMAN & DIU 0.01 0.26
26 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 0.02 0.26
27 MAHARASHTRA  0.87 10.89
28 ANDHRA PRADESH 0.46 3.83
29 KARNATAKA 1.36 7.89
30 GOA 0.03 0.33
31 LAKSHADWEEP 0.00 0.00
32 KERALA 1.50 6.21
33 TAMIL NADU 2.34 14.26
34 PUDUCHERRY 0.01 0.21
35 ANDAMAN & NICOBAR ISLANDS 0.01 0.06

ALL INDIA 15.64 93.09
Source:   Fourth All India Census of MSMEs 2006-2007: Registered Sector.

